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Unit 2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 890 785 834 645 637 4,761,133 6,664,328 4,858,713 4,116,606 4,645,442
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 565 644 615 518 445 2,052,654 2,133,117 1,795,126 1,661,990 1,700,538
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 8,418 7,897 7,610 5,671 5,121 32,333,848 31,703,408 41,662,544 31,901,649 24,462,058
School of Dentistry 1,822 1,782 1,920 1,375 1,213 6,492,684 4,201,101 3,080,617 2,328,774 2,936,453
School of Education 2,412 2,336 2,557 1,860 2,048 5,938,803 8,474,970 11,298,726 5,636,392 5,904,617
College of Engineering 7,961 7,321 7,459 5,396 5,444 29,135,173 33,935,813 31,682,539 21,702,431 19,134,219
School for Environment and Sustainability 929 900 918 679 755 2,691,334 4,469,385 2,220,414 1,569,244 4,610,807
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,935 2,508 2,617 1,926 1,955 5,531,888 5,010,647 6,083,214 4,375,117 2,467,393
School of Information 1,328 1,446 1,345 952 952 921,261 1,189,629 3,412,544 3,087,213 783,723
School of Kinesiology 975 1,016 988 686 692 1,361,012 1,014,328 1,394,594 641,520 922,285
Law School 5,984 5,800 5,588 4,001 4,142 14,320,487 24,615,924 12,771,100 9,319,559 9,425,225
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 17,344 17,407 19,014 14,255 14,297 49,141,904 44,983,558 57,532,052 42,972,733 29,126,565
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 4,583 5,221 4,293 3,367 3,273 8,149,703 6,950,036 10,541,563 6,078,019 4,969,562
School of Nursing 1,695 1,693 1,728 1,276 1,101 2,891,012 2,638,340 2,999,712 2,736,994 2,189,923
College of Pharmacy 1,097 1,035 984 682 673 3,273,265 3,451,305 1,945,261 1,406,502 2,058,368
School of Public Health 1,735 1,738 1,760 1,269 1,278 7,688,432 11,536,036 4,915,632 2,927,697 1,791,483
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 671 716 754 555 584 2,476,530 3,146,716 9,198,856 7,405,136 5,547,801
School of Social Work 1,199 992 1,001 798 856 1,223,596 1,062,510 1,263,741 948,170 882,429

Michigan Medicine 35,320 37,574 36,541 25,012 26,231 158,090,617 160,337,725 147,177,487 107,697,692 100,853,268

University of Michigan-Dearborn 3,524 3,737 4,213 3,010 3,094 2,824,347 2,914,757 3,403,442 2,474,879 3,231,723
University of Michigan-Flint 2,399 2,166 2,285 1,546 1,623 14,816,623 3,434,811 2,699,844 1,725,242 1,644,889

Alumni Association 4,453 4,669 4,286 3,380 3,682 1,320,766 1,463,663 1,271,888 864,164 1,263,357
Intercollegiate Athletics 35,032 22,980 7,230 5,161 5,207 55,918,997 55,807,394 27,150,795 24,007,469 26,516,373
Michigan Radio 188,810 206,219 209,125 132,631 129,723 7,437,060 7,495,321 7,732,247 5,009,485 4,559,815
Museum of Art 928 926 701 505 528 4,240,761 2,961,668 13,350,711 10,601,887 3,572,874
University Library 636 871 820 599 675 1,936,478 2,832,662 2,599,330 1,653,380 1,896,489
University Musical Society 3,040 2,587 2,529 1,387 1,395 5,507,004 5,094,707 3,938,186 2,462,863 2,161,105

Office of the President 2,791 2,974 2,507 1,808 1,704 2,526,796 1,094,690 1,641,723 1,365,194 1,691,330
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Life Sciences Institute 153 154 152 116 149 1,988,784 3,371,794 2,726,634 2,292,055 1,947,804

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 277 452 450 285 460 6,500,689 5,515,709 8,534,263 3,636,913 3,145,768
Bentley Historical Library 486 364 393 278 253 306,362 472,659 222,504 153,622 947,530
Center for the Education of Women 671 624 569 468 456 665,855 1,242,284 399,180 360,317 215,080
Clements Library 657 639 750 559 520 434,818 2,013,268 4,138,267 1,107,242 431,354
Institute for Social Research 357 397 320 231 284 6,633,875 8,534,067 5,960,757 5,034,084 1,600,574
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 3,096 3,261 3,334 2,051 2,100 834,711 979,210 1,842,575 1,720,246 441,807
Office of Financial Aid 3,048 2,955 3,169 2,154 1,858 6,827,492 10,495,506 11,255,534 5,025,323 3,466,089
Office of Student Publications 355 536 492 393 552 59,198 104,445 1,449,515 1,424,204 97,072

VP for Development 296 297 355 256 221 2,165,036 4,649,610 17,269,950 2,347,196 7,354,519

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 1,091 961 984 670 574 1,370,258 537,908 658,393 450,029 257,411

VP of Research 286 240 216 161 111 1,976,784 1,788,127 4,735,576 554,742 464,488

VP Student Life 5,295 5,529 7,148 5,813 7,350 2,584,734 4,975,375 3,878,907 2,969,040 3,536,877

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 47 50 6 6 1 23,070 3,704 4,260 4,260 10

TOTAL 355,591 362,399 350,560 234,391 234,217 $467,375,834 $485,302,216 $482,698,914 $335,757,274 $294,856,499

TOTAL DONORS 130,251 119,032 106,480 87,077 89,467



2017 2018 2019

Living Individuals $256,568,251 $264,619,020 $297,513,917 $207,488,760 $182,777,520

Realized Bequests 66,237,780 78,233,067 61,107,945 49,306,288 52,717,858

322,806,031 342,852,087 358,621,862 256,795,048 235,495,378

41,753,224 37,383,000 37,309,186 24,303,691 19,633,398

73,504,388 72,474,470 60,333,695 39,663,888 30,097,606

29,312,190 32,592,659 26,434,171 14,994,647 9,630,117

$467,375,833 $485,302,216 $482,698,914 $335,757,274 $294,856,499

Living Individuals 344,294 351,771 340,794 228553 228,547

Realized Bequests 516 413 390 286 336

344,810 352,184 341,184 228839 228,883

8,662 8,264 7,596 4467 4,555

554 528 491 313 258

1,565 1,423 1,289 772 521

355,591 362,399 350,560 234391 234,217
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FYTD

DISTRIBUTION 2017 2018 2019 February 29, 2020

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 21,740,668 23,468,292 20,549,322 13,317,235

Endowment Restricted - Athletics 105,050 113,576 118,315 133,289

Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 11,045,703 19,822,951 23,529,262 8,456,900

Endowment Restricted - Library 623,897 1,206,921 384,607 538,388

Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 727,402 536,995 546,547 352,014

Endowment Restricted - Other 3,634,477 4,117,298 8,445,572 5,588,289

Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 4,081,915 3,958,012 3,500,651 4,486,614

Endowment Restricted - Research 44,026,159 50,580,364 51,677,825 37,036,506

Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 71,576,814 83,236,459 76,875,789 50,651,727

Endowment Unrestricted 129,624 4,787 113,150 700,700

Loan Funds 17,661 22,313 1,755 16,257

Property, Building, Equipment 48,776,235 47,894,824 42,950,213 26,462,743

Total Capital Purposes Funds $206,485,604 $234,962,794 $228,693,008 $147,740,662

Academic Divisions 22,843,618 23,254,109 26,126,120 16,140,501

Athletics 25,326,809 18,669,937 832,311 707,718

Faculty and Staff 12,873,810 12,981,379 12,500,682 7,796,431

Library 540,616 1,681,319 482,204 1,490,922

Op and Maint of Plant 12,689,856 6,176,732 8,447,066 7,165,261

Other Restricted 17,147,543 29,534,479 35,140,345 11,538,065

Public Service and Extension 49,896,889 36,527,239 37,070,003 27,824,638

Research 94,381,919 99,693,734 104,516,812 56,306,028

Student Financial Aid 21,965,803 19,185,183 24,537,193 14,485,915

Unrestricted 3,223,367 2,635,313 4,353,169 3,660,358

Total Current Operations Funds $260,890,229 $250,339,422 $254,005,906 $147,115,837

Sum: $467,375,834 $485,302,216 $482,698,914 $294,856,499
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Unit
Reachable 
Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 9,321 3.7% 343 192,751 562 30 7,635 255 72 147,630 2,050 445 348,016 782
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 7,555 2.0% 153 256,299 1,675 66 119,706 1,814 104 167,690 1,612 323 543,696 1,683
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 49,369 4.8% 2,367 5,369,439 2,268 163 354,548 2,175 407 582,981 1,432 2,937 6,306,968 2,147
School of Dentistry 9,330 5.4% 504 984,498 1,953 55 18,831 342 128 186,278 1,455 687 1,189,608 1,732
School of Education 40,607 2.2% 874 227,491 260 218 319,435 1,465 315 336,476 1,068 1,407 883,402 628
College of Engineering 80,592 2.9% 2,377 3,130,310 1,317 293 1,020,960 3,485 565 719,118 1,273 3,235 4,870,388 1,506
School for Environment and Sustainability 7,981 3.8% 306 96,012 314 73 1,142,450 15,650 96 19,043 198 475 1,257,506 2,647
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 108,842 1.1% 1,165 630,912 542 82 121,283 1,479 139 90,946 654 1,386 843,140 608
School of Information 8,852 3.9% 346 161,471 467 117 165,059 1,411 87 46,988 540 550 373,518 679
School of Kinesiology 7,798 2.1% 164 132,862 810 71 55,752 785 116 132,896 1,146 351 321,510 916
Law School 21,842 10.8% 2,355 4,792,060 2,035 101 74,433 737 385 1,890,329 4,910 2,841 6,756,822 2,378
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 211,965 2.6% 5,547 6,697,116 1,207 881 1,793,519 2,036 2,389 2,070,362 867 8,817 10,560,996 1,198
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 12,747 3.4% 435 153,900 354 1,025 1,295,956 1,264 676 457,343 677 2,136 1,907,199 893
School of Nursing 12,843 3.9% 502 296,952 592 110 142,946 1,300 111 87,835 791 723 527,733 730
College of Pharmacy 4,174 6.8% 284 602,642 2,122 27 34,490 1,277 61 386,022 6,328 372 1,023,154 2,750
School of Public Health 15,277 4.1% 623 347,755 558 59 22,666 384 128 217,426 1,699 810 587,847 726
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 3,776 6.2% 234 92,510 395 44 589,018 13,387 62 3,093,858 49,901 340 3,775,386 11,104
School of Social Work 15,254 2.9% 439 194,895 444 46 70,847 1,540 71 116,259 1,637 556 382,002 687

Michigan Medicine 13,778 6.3% 863 2,284,467 2,647 3,312 9,272,808 2,800 12,217 9,036,831 740 16,392 20,594,106 1,256

University of Michigan-Dearborn 53,904 1.2% 655 417,133 637 158 282,366 1,787 697 203,930 293 1,510 903,429 598
University of Michigan-Flint 43,795 0.8% 343 165,525 483 139 183,511 1,320 310 141,621 457 792 490,656 620

Alumni Association 1,455 442,040 304 1,223 319,418 261 2,678 761,458 284
Intercollegiate Athletics 2,182 8,505,060 3,898 1,055 1,112,447 1,054 3,237 9,617,508 2,971
Michigan Radio 5,903 828,804 140 24,148 2,546,389 105 30,051 3,375,192 112
Museum of Art 178 1,527,471 8,581 149 77,431 520 327 1,604,902 4,908
University Library 299 407,982 1,364 125 64,814 519 424 472,796 1,115
University Musical Society 441 649,399 1,473 542 307,013 566 983 956,412 973

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of February 29, 2020

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*



Office of the President 714 303,853 426 224 330,156 1,474 938 634,009 676
Life Sciences Institute 24 865,861 36,078 39 5,855 150 63 871,715 13,837

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 129 108,000 837 160 256,730 1,605 289 364,731 1,262
Bentley Historical Library 83 133,099 1,604 58 112,374 1,937 141 245,473 1,741
Center for the Education of Women 161 82,715 514 103 37,763 367 264 120,478 456
Clements Library 187 185,209 990 169 161,491 956 356 346,700 974
Institute for Social Research 80 163,028 2,038 64 186,109 2,908 144 349,137 2,425
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 680 148,182 218 1,009 225,297 223 1,689 373,479 221
Office of Financial Aid 1,005 1,109,143 1,104 184 474,482 2,579 1,189 1,583,625 1,332
Office of Student Publications 263 71,851 273 134 14,651 109 397 86,502 218

VP for Development 81 1,892,334 23,362 26 3,490,673 134,257 107 5,383,007 50,308

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 38 123,685 3,255 73 18,025 247 111 141,711 1,277

VP of Research 41 170,713 4,164 21 4,258 203 62 174,971 2,822

VP Student Life 1,696 720,959 425 3,687 568,222 154 5,383 1,289,181 239

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 1 10 10 1 10 10



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 605 5 23 1 3 637          430,843 4,011,937 170,441 10,000 22,221 4,645,442
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 432 3 6 2 2 445          1,356,971 235,573 96,370 5,625 6,000 1,700,538
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 4,485 6 616 6 8 5,121       22,615,465 368,081 1,228,861 198,229 51,421 24,462,058
School of Dentistry 1,084 1 117 2 9 1,213       1,809,388 25,000 970,566 125,000 6,500 2,936,453
School of Education 2,028 5 8 6 1 2,048       3,331,618 231,387 782,071 1,309,541 250,000 5,904,617
College of Engineering 4,946 29 443 16 10 5,444       10,964,326 1,024,132 5,189,935 1,186,225 769,601 19,134,219
School for Environment and Sustainability 724 3 14 10 4 755          1,562,806 17,000 7,449 2,253,863 769,690 4,610,807
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 1,887 38 29 1 1,955       1,077,124 1,338,183 51,836 250 2,467,393
School of Information 935 2 13 2 952          542,543 2,419 95,161 143,600 783,723
School of Kinesiology 680 12 692          833,000 89,285 922,285
Law School 3,911 10 207 9 5 4,142       7,905,602 1,087,180 409,494 16,650 6,300 9,425,225
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 13,902 38 287 32 38 14,297     20,906,977 3,101,584 817,715 2,836,624 1,463,665 29,126,565
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 3,172 11 81 2 7 3,273       3,371,049 1,332,318 104,096 150,000 12,098 4,969,562
School of Nursing 1,078 9 11 2 1 1,101       732,081 1,338,227 8,292 5,000 106,323 2,189,923
College of Pharmacy 633 3 34 3 673          1,606,504 326,334 37,476 88,054 2,058,368
School of Public Health 1,235 4 29 5 5 1,278       842,883 306,079 94,194 461,916 86,411 1,791,483
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 569 10 5 584          5,286,838 2,750 258,213 5,547,801
School of Social Work 838 2 12 4 856          460,327 273,215 11,745 137,142 882,429

Michigan Medicine 24,880 102 990 78 181 26,231     44,865,718 29,048,574 4,513,656 17,731,793 4,693,526 100,853,268

University of Michigan-Dearborn 2,854 18 204 7 11 3,094       1,086,769 1,254,163 648,773 200,200 41,819 3,231,723
University of Michigan-Flint 1,571 1 32 9 10 1,623       649,270 335 60,009 833,326 101,950 1,644,889

Alumni Association 3,590 1 82 6 3 3,682       1,093,653 10,000 134,396 23,550 1,758 1,263,357
Intercollegiate Athletics 5,026 4 161 7 9 5,207       22,205,864 1,826,661 2,414,196 44,900 24,753 26,516,373
Michigan Radio 128,916 648 21 138 129,723   3,539,691 577,977 75,040 367,107 4,559,815
Museum of Art 512 1 9 6 528          2,907,294 503,243 159,562 2,775 3,572,874
University Library 660 3 10 2 675          530,941 1,152,979 12,069 200,500 1,896,489
University Musical Society 1,347 14 28 4 2 1,395       1,482,512 139,360 362,132 176,500 600 2,161,105

Office of the President 1,585 9 109 1 1,704       861,622 761,991 37,717 30,000 1,691,330

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of February 29, 2020
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*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars



Life Sciences Institute 145 1 3 149          1,775,715 20,000 152,089 1,947,804

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 438 17 4 1 460          2,687,486 22,458 335,824 100,000 3,145,768
Bentley Historical Library 241 1 4 1 6 253          926,873 20,000 551 1 105 947,530
Center for the Education of Women 433 20 1 2 456          192,221 10,859 6,000 6,000 215,080
Clements Library 499 17 1 3 520          418,900 8,329 3,000 1,125 431,354
Institute for Social Research 276 4 4 284          562,437 10,325 1,027,812 1,600,574
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,085 9 6 2,100       402,329 9,178 30,300 441,807
Office of Financial Aid 1,793 2 31 1 31 1,858       2,053,175 1,212,000 35,959 32,104 132,851 3,466,089
Office of Student Publications 542 8 1 1 552          90,052 4,995 2,000 25 97,072

VP for Development 216 5 221          5,819,507 1,535,012 7,354,519

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 571 2 1 574          142,061 20,063 95,288 257,411

VP of Research 97 13 1 111          256,638 67,850 140,000 464,488

VP Student Life 7,125 6 205 5 9 7,350       2,590,438 234,892 354,607 165,739 191,200 3,536,877

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 1 1              10 10

TOTAL* 228,547 336 4,555       258 521 234,217   $182,777,520 $52,717,858 $19,633,398 $30,097,606 $9,630,117 $294,856,499
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Agilent Technologies, Santa Clara, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

200,000 

 
Alex's Lemonade Stand Foundation, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

18,966 

 
ALS Association, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Analog Devices, Inc., Norwood, Massachusetts 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

170,000 

 
Ann Arbor Hands-On Museum, Ann Arbor 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Research 

19,721 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

80,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

150,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

29,754 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

10,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Student Support 

1,215,614 
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Anonymous Donor 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Student Support 

13,600 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 

100,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 
 University of Michigan 

2,083,015 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 School of Social Work 

25,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
   Charitable remainder unitrust 
 Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 
  Charitable remainder unitrust 
 Michigan Medicine 

123,178 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Student Support 

333,400 

 
Anonymous Foundation 
 Michigan Medicine 

25,503 

 
The Ashken Family Charitable Foundation Inc., Westport, Connecticut 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Ashken Family Professorship Fund 

250,000 

 
Norma J. Austin Estate 
 University of Michigan 

10,000 

 
David J. Barger, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Barger Leadership Institute Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

15,600 

 



Page 2.2 
 

Madeleine H. & Mandell L. Berman Support Foundation of the United 
Jewish Foundation of Metro Detroit, Bloomfield Hills 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 

10,000 

 
Mark J. Bevington, Ottawa Hills, Ohio 
 Student Life 
  Bevington Family Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
BlackRock, Inc., New York, New York 
 For employee matching gifts 

16,243 

 
William J. Bogaard, Pasadena, California 
 Law School 
  William J. and Claire W. Bogaard Endowed Scholarship Fund 

47,000 

 
Bosch Community Foundation, Farmington Hills 
 School of Education 
  Research 

278,738 

 
BP Amoco, Naperville, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
Karin Brooks, Ann Arbor 
 Alumni Association 
 Michigan Medicine 

50,025 

 
Douglas E. Brown, Beverly Hills, Florida 
 University of Michigan 

50,000 

 
Susan C. Brown, Kalamazoo 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Susan Brown Internship Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Maria Reinhardt DeCesare Research Fund 
 Museum of Art 
  Eleanor Noyes Crumpacker Fund 

100,000 

 
Julius Bunek II, Ann Arbor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

50,000 

 
Margaret S. Burch, Littleton, Colorado 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  John B. Burch Malacology Fund 

25,000 
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Richard R. Burns, Cave Creek, Arizona 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Red Berenson Ice Hockey Scholarship Fund 
 Law School 
  Richard and Elizabeth Burns Debt Management Fund 
  Other Support 

50,000 

 
Gaylen J. Byker, Montague 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Ron and Eileen Weiser Merit Scholarship Fund 
  Ron and Eileen Weiser Transfer Scholarship Fund 

60,000 

 
The Annie E. Casey Foundation, Baltimore, Maryland 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 
 School of Social Work 

61,900 

 
William Casperson, Bronxville, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
 University of Michigan 

127,366 

 
Francois Castaing, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

12,000 

 
Jui-Yuan Chang, San Diego, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Chang Family Graduate Fund 

10,000 

 
Charitable Adult Rides and Services, Inc., San Diego, California 
 Michigan Radio 

26,153 

 
William Yat San Chiang, Lantau Island, New Territories, Hong Kong 
 University of Michigan 

25,000 

 
Robert P. Christopher, Vero Beach, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Christopher Family Support for Opportunities in Academics and 

Research (SOAR) Fund 

25,000 

 
Citgo, Houston, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 
 For employee matching gifts 

10,049 

 
Anne D and Walter B Clark Family Donor Advised Fund at Schwab 
Charitable, San Francisco, California 
 College of Engineering 

10,000 
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Harry and Jan Cohen Fund at Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, 
California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Friends of Mark Moyad Fund 

10,000 

 
Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

45,108 

 
Community Foundation of Greater Flint, Flint 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  M. Joseph Roberson Scholarship Endowment Fund 
   In memory of Joseph Roberson 
  Other Support 

14,250 

 
Donald L. Cook, Seattle, Washington 
 College of Engineering 
  Donald L. and Margaret K. Cook Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Barbara E. Cooper Estate 
 University of Michigan 

23,862 

 
John A. Copley TTEE, Ypsilanti 
 School of Dentistry 
  Janice E. Berry Prize For Excellence in Research Fund 

10,000 

 
Marvin and Betty Danto Family Foundation, Troy 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,500 

 
Dell Technologies, Round Rock, Texas 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

12,500 

 
Delta Air Lines, Atlanta, Georgia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

91,590 

 
Delta Dental Foundation, Lansing 
 School of Dentistry 
 For employee matching gifts 

75,194 

 
Detroit Area Agency on Aging 
 School of Public Health 

40,000 

 
Donia-Ritter Family Trust, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Robert J. Donia Graduate Student Support Fund 

30,000 
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Dorfman Family Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation, 
Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Henry and Mala Dorfman Family Expendable Professorship Fund 

100,000 

 
DTE Energy Foundation, Detroit 
 University Musical Society 

50,000 

 
GD Trust of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  UM Pan Asia Alumni Scholarship Fund 

13,000 

 
Doris Duke Charitable Foundation, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

247,500 

 
M. Douglas Dunn, Naples, Florida 
 College of Engineering 
  M. Douglas and Jill Dunn Engineering Endowment Fund 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Morris Douglas and Jill Dunn Endowed Fund 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Student Support 

15,200 

 
Kristi W. Durgin, Meridian, Mississippi 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Durgin Family Fund 

20,000 

 
Joan Dyson, Baltimore, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
   In memory of Martha Grube Mettee 

10,000 

 
ebay, Austin, Texas 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Research 

100,000 

 
The Engineering Society of Detroit, Southfield 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Jeffrey J. Etterbeek Sr., Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,637 

 
FACE Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

10,000 
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John E. Fetzer Memorial Trust, Vicksburg 
 Bentley Historical Library 

25,000 

 
Karen S. Fireman, Spring, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 
   Charitable gift annuity 

10,000 

 
Robert J. Fisher, Ypsilanti 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Robert J. Fisher, M.D. Scholarship Fund 

100,000 

 
Robert L. Fishman, Long Branch, New Jersey 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Robert L. Fishman Fellowship in Urbanism Fund 

30,000 

 
Ethel and James Flinn Foundation, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 
 For employee matching gifts 

150,520 

 
Fontanesi and Kann Co., Ferndale 
 Michigan Medicine 

22,500 

 
Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Ford Motor Company Innovation Fellow Fund 

65,000 

 
William and Lisa Ford Foundation, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Avram Friedman Jewish Communal Fund, New York, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Ploni Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Karl Friedman Family Foundation, Cherry Hills Village, Colorado 
 School of Social Work 

10,000 

 
Gartner, Inc., Stamford, Connecticut 
 For employee matching gifts 

21,939 

 
Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation, Seattle, Washington 
 School of Education 
  Research 

123,345 

 
Charles H. Gershenson Trust, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Charles H. Gershenson Trust Fund for Physical Medicine and 

Rehabilitation 

13,500 
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Stewart E. Gloyer, Richmond, Virginia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Marilyn and Stewart Gloyer Scholarship Fund 
  Peter A.S. Smith Fellowship Fund 

27,500 

 
Bruce L. Goldman, Las Vegas, Nevada 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Mary H. Weiser Food Allergy Center Fund 
 Office of Research 
  Bruce and Lisa Goldman Fund 

125,000 

 
Robert T. Goldman, West Bloomfield 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dr. Robert T. and Elaine Goldman Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Google Foundation, Mountain View, California 
 Alumni Association 
 College of Engineering 
  Dr. Peter M. Chen Scholarship Fund 
  Other Support 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 
   Student Support 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Mary H. Weiser Food Allergy Center Fund 
  Research 
 Michigan Radio 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  919 Scholarship Fund 
 School of Information 
 School of Kinesiology 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Phillip A. Duey Scholarship Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Cragin Brown Memorial Scholarship Fund 
 University of Michigan 
  The President’s Fund 
 For employee matching gifts 

34,730 

 
Daniel Graves, Short Hills, New Jersey 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Graves Family Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
John F. Greden, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Greden Family Endowment Fund 

100,000 
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Rochelle Alpert and Steven Greenwald Family Fund of the Schwab 
Charitable Fund, San Francisco, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Red Berenson Ice Hockey Scholarship Fund 
 Law School 
  Alpert-Greenwald Scholarship Fund 

12,500 

 
Erdogan Gulari, Ann Arbor 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Gary S. Gutow, Nashville, Tennessee 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Isadore Gutow Class of 1925 Family Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Morris A. Hazan Family Foundation, Las Vegas, Nevada 
 Museum of Art 

25,000 

 
Ralph C. Heid, Charlevoix 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Heid Family Fund 
  Student Support 
 School of Education 
  Heid Educators Abroad Fund 
 School of Nursing 
  Heid Nurses Abroad Fund 
 University Library 
  Ralph C. and Mary Lynn Heid Rare Materials Research 

Fellowship Fund 
  The Heid U-M Library Foreign Collection Enhancement Fund 

194,747 

 
Heising-Simons Foundation, Los Altos, California 
 School of Education 
  Research 

300,000 

 
Help Yourself Win Foundation, Schenectady, New York 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Help Yourself Academy Fund 

15,000 

 
Jacqueline Harris Family Foundation, Palm Beach, Florida 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Jackie Harris Internship Fund 

10,000 

 
Hooper Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
  Karl I. Beitin Endowed Scholarship Fund 

150,000 

 
Hope for Marian Research Foundation, Monrovia, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

18,000 
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Diane L. Hotz, Durham, North Carolina 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Robert F. Schoeni Research Professorship Fund 

10,000 

 
Brett T. Houghton, Summit, New Jersey 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 

15,000 

 
James B. Hudak Fund of the Goldman Sachs Philanthropy Fund, Albany, 
New York 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 

100,000 

 
IMRA America, Inc., Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

16,900 

 
International Retinal Research Foundation, Birmingham, Alabama 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

100,000 

 
Japan Business Society of Detroit, Novi 
 Museum of Art 

10,000 

 
Karp Family Foundation, West Bloomfield 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Alexander S. and Gabriella Karp Professorship Fund 

400,000 

 
W. M. Keck Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

1,000,000 

 
Peter M. Kelley, Swanton, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Peter M. Kelley MAcc Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Charles S. Kennedy III, Grosse Pointe 
 Law School 
  Honorable Cornelia G. Kennedy Scholarship Fund 

15,405 

 
Bithika S. Kheterpal, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Bithika Malhotra Kheterpal Fund 

15,000 

 
Jan M. Kozma Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Jan Kozma Italian Travel Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Ted H. Kramer, Carmel, Indiana 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Red Berenson Ice Hockey Scholarship Fund 

10,000 
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Kresge Foundation, Troy 
 School of Education 
  Research 

100,000 

 
The Kroger Company, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 

30,000 

 
L.S.B. Leakey Foundation, San Francisco, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

14,910 

 
James G. Leaf, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  In memory of James Munro Leaf 

25,000 

 
Rocque E. Lipford Jr., Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

20,000 

 
Jie Liu, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  University of Michigan Alumni of China Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Mollie Parnis Livingston Foundation, Inc., Riverside, Connecticut 
 University of Michigan 

20,000 

 
LLamasoft Inc., Ann Arbor 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

15,000 

 
Shaolin Luo, Central, Hong Kong 
 Law School 
  Professor Emeritus Whitmore Gray Scholarship Fund 

20,150 

 
Karen G. Luther, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Karen Glorio Luther Family Scholarship Fund 
   Charitable remainder unitrust 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Charitable remainder unitrust 

1,128,213 

 
Anthony J. Lutkus, Houston, Texas 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 

12,500 

 
John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
 For employee matching gifts 

10,500 

 
Magnusson Klemencic Associates Foundation, Seattle, Washington 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

17,108 
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Marigot LTD T/A Celtic Sea Minerals, Carrigaline, Ireland 
 Michigan Medicine 

100,000 

 
John Martin & Molly Resnik Fund of the Ann Arbor Community Foundation, 
Ann Arbor 
 Center for the Education of Women 

10,000 

 
MASCO Corporation, Livonia 
 Michigan Medicine 

25,000 

 
McKnight Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Research 

17,000 

 
The Andrew W. Mellon Foundation, New York, New York 
 University of Michigan-Flint 

600,000 

 
Mercedes-Benz Research and Development North America, Inc., Redford 
 College of Engineering 
  Mercedes-Benz Research Fund 

130,000 

 
Rob & Ann Meredith Foundation TR, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

20,000 

 
Mertal Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

125,000 

 
The Susan B. Meyer Account at the Ernst and Young Foundation, 
Secaucus, New Jersey 
 Museum of Art 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Susan Meyer Marching Band Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Susan Meyer MAcc Fund 

27,000 

 
Michigan Health Endowment Fund, Brighton 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

1,101,546 

 
Microsoft Corporation, Redmond, Washington 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
 University of Michigan 
  The President’s Fund 
  Other Support 
 For employee matching gifts 

45,350 
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Miriam A. Mobley-Smith, Orland Park, Illinois 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Dean V. L. Perry Scholarship Fund 
  Emmett and Ruth Mobley Memorial Endowment Fund 

10,210 

 
Robert A. Moffitt, Baltimore, Maryland 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Robert F. Schoeni Research Professorship Fund 

10,000 

 
Gordon and Betty Moore Foundation, Palo Alto, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

441,711 

 
Maeve Murray Memorial Fund, Plymouth 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Kenneth H. Musson, Traverse City 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Kenneth H. Musson, M.D. and Patricia M. Musson Research Fund 

49,980 

 
National Geographic Partners, LLC, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

10,000 

 
John M. Nehra, Baltimore, Maryland 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Susan and John Nehra Endowed Scholarship Fund 

19,566 

 
Craig H. Neilsen Foundation, Encino, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

105,000 

 
The Richard S. and Wendy B. Nelson Donor Advised Fund at Schwab 
Charitable, San Francisco, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Richard and Wendy Nelson Scholarship Fund 

13,000 

 
Nerod Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  G. Michael Deeb, M.D., Professorship Fund 

10,000 

 
James J. Nestor, Saratoga, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Rebecca Adams-Nestor English Fund 
  Rebecca Adams-Nestor Internship Fund 

100,000 

 
Nona Niland Fund of the Austin Community Foundation, Austin, Texas 
 School of Dentistry 

10,000 
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Nippon Life Insurance Company, Tokyo, Japan 
 Law School 

10,000 

 
Northrop Grumman Corporation, Falls Church, Virginia 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
  Other Support 

50,000 

 
Owen H. Oakley Jr., Alamo, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Owen H. and E. Toki Oakley Graduate Student Support Fund 

20,000 

 
The Opdyke Family Fund of the Goldman Sachs Philanthropy Fund, 
Albany, New York 
 Alumni Association 
  Camp Michigania 
 School of Dentistry 
  Opdyke Dental Clinic Fund 

178,300 

 
Open Society Foundations, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

50,000 

 
Jack D. Osborn, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Sean O'Scannlain, Chicago, Illinois 
 University of Michigan 

20,000 

 
Osteo Science Foundation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
 School of Dentistry 
  Research 

50,000 

 
The Pablove Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Jacqueline & Jason Peltz Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Federation of 
Metropolitan Chicago, Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Jason and Jacqueline Peltz Scholarship Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

15,000 

 
Sid Pilson Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, California 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Sid and Linda Pilson Family Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Murray and Ina Pitt Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation of 
Metro Detroit, Bloomfield Hills 
 Student Life 

250,000 
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The Power Foundation, Kalamazoo 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 

325,000 

 
John M. Powers, Ann Arbor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

50,000 

 
Scott L. Pranger Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Scott L. Pranger ALS Clinic Fund 

490,000 

 
PricewaterhouseCoopers Foundation, Plano, Texas 
 For employee matching gifts 

34,280 

 
John M. Quitmeyer, New York, New York 
 Law School 

12,500 

 
Robert T. Rahr, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

11,500 

 
Raj Charitable Foundation, Beaumont, Texas 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Raj Reddy Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
James & Bonnie Reece Charitable Fund of the Ann Arbor Area Community 
Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Center for the Education of Women 
  Center for the Education of Women Counseling Fund 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Jim and Bonnie Reece Men's Hockey Scholarship Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Regent Emeritus Deane Baker Scholarship Fund 
  Other Support 
 University Musical Society 

16,500 

 
Richner / Russell Family Charitable Fund of the U.S. Charitable Gift Trust, 
Indianapolis, Indiana 
 School of Public Health 
  Randel E. Richner and Eric Russell Endowed Scholarship Fund 
 University Musical Society 

27,000 

 
Ripple Impact Fund at the Silicon Valley Community Foundation, San 
Francisco, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Ripple FinTech Collaboratory Fund 

500,000 
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Roberts Family Foundation, Grosse Pointe Farms 
 School of Dentistry 
  Roberts Family Foundation Dental Scholarship Fund 

300,000 

 
Richard H. Rogel, Avon, Colorado 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Rogel Cancer Center Fund 

1,246,356 

 
David and Mary Rollins Advised Fund of the Community Foundation of 
Middle Tennessee, Nashville, Tennessee 
 Law School 
 School of Nursing 

10,000 

 
The Rosen Family Fund of the Goldman Sachs Philanthropy Fund, Albany, 
New York 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Rosen Fellows Fund 

100,000 

 
Sharon M. Ryan Estate 
 College of Pharmacy 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

225,000 

 
Russell Sage Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

59,208 

 
Sandy Hook Promise Foundation, Newtown, Connecticut 
 School of Public Health 

37,911 

 
Charles L. Schipper, Holland 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Football Performance Center Fund 

25,000 

 
Anna E. Schnitzer, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Bertram Schnitzer, M.D., Lectureship Fund 

25,000 

 
Robert J. Schoenhals, West Lafayette, Indiana 
 College of Engineering 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Student Support 

50,000 

 
Michael Schwab, Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania 
 University of Michigan 

25,000 

 
Laura Segal Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation of 
Metropolitan Detroit, Bloomfield Hills 
 Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 
  Laura Merrill Segal Fund 

10,000 
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Richard J. Seidel Estate 
 School of Social Work 
  Caren Kaplan Endowed Scholarship Fund 

23,357 

 
Edward L. Shearer, Seabrook, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  Edward L. Shearer Endowed Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Donald R. Sherman, Springfield, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Donald R. Sherman AMD Research Fund 
  Laura M. Sherman Alzheimer's Research Fund 

20,810 

 
Silver Giving Foundation, San Francisco, California 
 School of Education 
  Research 

250,000 

 
Skillman Foundation, Detroit 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Research 

150,000 

 
Smith Richardson Foundation, Westport, Connecticut 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Research 

100,000 

 
Benjamin Thomas M. Smith Jr., Sarasota, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
   In memory of Marla Mehlman 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  M. Joseph Roberson Scholarship Endowment Fund 
   In memory of Joe Roberson 

20,500 

 
Frederick G. Smith Jr., Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Priscilla A. Smith Musical Performance Fund 

40,060 

 
Jerry J. Sokol, Miami Beach, Florida 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Allison and Jerry Sokol Fund for Judaic Studies 

12,513 

 
Steelcase Foundation, Grand Rapids 
 For employee matching gifts 

17,880 

 
Sharon L. Stein, Harrison, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

13,650 
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Stetz Family Charitable Fund of the American Endowment Foundation, 
Hudson, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Stetz Family Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Strada Education Network, Indianapolis, Indiana 
 Law School 
  Newborn and Johnson Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Super Radiator Coils, Ltd., Chaska, Minnesota 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

48,000 

 
Swanson Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

15,000 

 
The Swonk/Trinta Charitable Fund of Vanguard Charitable, Boston, 
Massachusetts 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

30,000 

 
Swordspoint Foundation, Inc., Palm Beach, Florida 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Regent Andrea Fischer Newman and Frank Newman Fund for 

Theatre Showcase 

100,000 

 
Joel D. Tauber, West Bloomfield 
 College of Engineering 
  Tauber Institute Scholarship Fund 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Tauber Ford School Engaged Learning Fund 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Michigan-Israel Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Tauber Family Student Internship Program Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Tauber Institute Scholarship Fund 

350,000 

 
The Spencer Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 For employee matching gifts 

57,500 

 
Patrick J. Tobin Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

26,944 

 
Tournaments for Charity, Dublin, Ohio 
 Student Life 
  Coffman Family Scholarship Fund 

11,000 
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The Tromble Family Foundation, Englewood, Florida 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Tromble Family Scholarship Fund 

15,000 

 
Tucson Electric Power, Tucson, Arizona 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

15,000 

 
Uberoi Foundation for Religious Studies, Denver, Colorado 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

15,000 

 
UnitedHealth Group, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

15,000 

 
University of Michigan Credit Union, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Susan H. Urban Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund 

11,613 

 
Urologic Clinic of S.E. MI PLLC, Livonia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Mia and Dr. John F. Harb Family Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Terri L. Voigtman, Lyford Cay, New Providence, Bahamas 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Voigtman Family Scholarship Fund 

18,000 

 
Wacker Chemie AG, München, Germany 
 Office of Research 

15,000 

 
The Wege Foundation, Grand Rapids 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 

20,000 

 
Ronald N. Weiser, Ann Arbor 
 Chief Financial Office 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Ronald and Eileen Weiser Food Allergy Fund 
 School of Education 
  Ron and Eileen Weiser Teaching Works Fund 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Meta Weiser EXCEL Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Building Fund 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

1,765,000 
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Wenner-Gren Foundation for Anthropological Research, Inc., New York, 
New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

19,063 

 
Weston Nissan Volvo, Davie, Florida 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Zimmerman Family Endowed Baseball Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Howard Widra Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Howard Widra and Beth Redlich Student Support Fund 

20,000 

 
Willard Family Fund at the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
Robert J. Willis, San Carlos, California 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Robert F. Schoeni Research Professorship Fund 

50,000 

 
Judy and Fred Wilpon Family Foundation, Inc., Great Neck, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Kessler Scholars Program Fund 
 School of Education 
  Kessler Scholars Program Fund 

325,000 

 
Woodrow Wilson National Fellowship Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

15,000 

 
Douglas R. Woll, West Bloomfield 
 Alumni Association 
  Camp Michigania 

51,758 

 
Paul W. Wozniak, Park City, Utah 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Wozniak Family Scholarship Fund 

75,000 

 
Chester F. Zaydel Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 

30,000 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
Birmingham U of M Alumnae Club, Troy 
Howard B & Nina Dodge Abrams Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation, 

Bloomfield Hills 
Amazon.com, Inc., Seattle, Washington 
Nancy C. Azzam, Golden Valley, Minnesota 
Hyatt C. Baker, New York, New York 
Paul A. Beck, Worthington, Ohio 
Mischa M. Boardman, Ann Arbor 
The Boeing Company Gift Match Program, Plano, Texas 
Michael M. Buchanan Estate  
Richard Burke, Livonia 
CAF American Donor Fund, West Malling, Kent, United Kingdom 
Mary Cancian, Lexington, Massachusetts 
Carelinc Medical Equipment and Supply Co., LLC, Grand Rapids 
Carlebach Family Giving Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Alan C. Carlson, Brandon, Florida 
Caterpillar Inc., Peoria, Illinois 
Alyson & Alan Charnas Fund at the Jewish Federation of Cleveland, Beachwood, Ohio 
Harish C. Chawla, Troy 
Dong S. Choi, Jongno-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea 
Clark Family Gifting Trust of the Morgan Stanley Global Impact Funding Trust, Inc., New 

York, New York 
Conlin Travel, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Michael H. Dawson, Adrian 
Sharon and Dallas Dort Fund of the Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
EAB Fine Art Services LLC, New York, New York 
Equitrans Midstream Foundation, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
Thomas S. Freytag TTEE, Fontana, Wisconsin 
Amy R. and Jeremy S. Goldberg Philanthropic Fund of the Cleveland Foundation, 

Cleveland, Ohio 
Steven Goldish, Glencoe, Illinois 
Kristin Gornek, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
Barbara and Harold Gottesman Family Foundation, Chatham, New Jersey 
Howard J. Gourwitz, Bloomfield Township 
GTB, Dearborn 
Anil K. Gupta, MD, PLC, Royal Oak 
Andrew Gutow Family Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 

Ohio 
Haron Family Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Martha S. Hearron Estate  
Maxine S. Henning, Bellevue, Washington 
Henry Ford Health System, Detroit 
Imagine Fitness & Yoga, Ann Arbor 
Intel Foundation, Calgary, Alberta, Canada 
ISCHOI Family Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
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Jerome A. Isler, Farmington Hills 
J.D. Power and Associates, Costa Mesa, California 
JCMN Holdings LLC, Grosse Pointe Farms 
Kiehner Johnson Fund of the Columbus Foundation, Columbus, Ohio 
H. David Kaplan, Federal Way, Washington 
Kirchhoff Automotive, Tecumseh 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
Catherine A. Klomparens, Ann Arbor 
Lenovo Corporation, Morrisville, North Carolina 
Loprete Family Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
Edward M. Magnus, Glenview, Illinois 
Andrew Marks and Susan Esserman Fund of the American Gift Fund, Wilmington, 

Delaware 
Jack A. McKimmy, Lincoln, Nebraska 
Patrick D. McMahon, Dayton, Ohio 
The Bari Michelon Family Foundation, Highland Park, Illinois 
MK&A Corporation, Chicago, Illinois 
Laura B. Mordis-Jackson, Kimball 
Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
The Tom and Jane Neubig Charitable Fund at Vanguard Charitable, Warwick, Rhode 

Island 
Beatrice T. Oshika, Santa Barbara, California 
Jong J. Park, Medina, Washington 
Pfizer Foundation, Plano, Texas 
Mark W. Phillips, Greensboro, North Carolina 
Pitt Charitable Lead Trust, Ann Arbor 
Mike Pruente, Katy, Texas 
Anna M. Ptasznik, Rochester 
Diana Raimi, Ann Arbor 
Madvi Raya, Los Altos Hills, California 
Reierson Koh Family of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Jordi Ribas, Redmond, Washington 
John D. Richards, Beverly Hills 
Bill J. Roberts, Ann Arbor 
Mary M. Rosewater, Scarsdale, New York 
Rub Family Fund at the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Matthew D. and Lisa C. Russman Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 

Cincinnati, Ohio 
Andrew Sabin Family Foundation, East Hampton, New York 
Felicia M. Sale, Westport, Connecticut 
The Satovsky Asset Management Charitable Gift Trust of Fidelity Charitable, Cincinnati, 

Ohio 
Scott O. Schulz, Traverse City 
Gary D. Sikkema, Ann Arbor 
Andrew Silberstein, Scarsdale, New York 
Sisung-Hoff Giving Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Susan M. Sosnick, Birmingham 
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State Street District, Ann Arbor 
Gail F. Stout, Ann Arbor 
TCF Foundation, Wayzata, Minnesota 
Joel H. Thurtell, Plymouth 
The Alston K. Twiss Family Charitable Fund of Vanguard Charitable, Southeastern, 

Pennsylvania 
Kathleen Vakalo Trust, Ann Arbor 
Mitchell F. Vernick, Austin, Texas 
Visa, Inc., Foster City, California 
John M. Walker Jr., New Haven, Connecticut 
Susan R. Waller, San Ramon, California 
John T. Whelan, San Francisco, California 
 
  



Page 2.23 
 

NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 
 
Starr Bender, Sanford, Florida 

This gift consists of two Arborcrest burial lots in the Garden of Mediations, for the benefit 
of Michigan Medicine. 

 
Carolyn Dana Lewis, Ann Arbor 

This gift consists of an Inuit sculpture of a weathered whalebone and the work “Day and 
Night” by M.C. Escher, for the benefit of the Museum of Art. 

 
Karel L. Engstrom, Cedar 

This gift consists of a pair of elephant tusks collected by Mr. Arnell Engstrom in Tanzania 
in the 1950’s, for the benefit of the Museum of Zoology at the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts. 

 
Dennis M. Powers, Ann Arbor 

This gift consists of more than two-hundred-thirty classical music CDs, for the benefit of 
the F.W. Thompson Library at the University of Michigan-Flint. 

 
Clarence Wolf III, Villanova, Pennsylvania 

This gift consists of Confederate/Southern imprints, CSA military manuals, CSA 
government documents, a collection of miscellaneous 19th century books, six matted 
Gilded Age lithographs, one large matted photograph of a group meeting at Mount 
Vernon, a dozen pieces of Confederate/Southern ephemera, several 
Confederate/Southern manuscript pieces, and two 1850s-1860s Southern 
autograph/commonplace volumes, for the benefit of Clements Library. 
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